State of Misconsin



1995 Assembly Bill 317

Date of enactment: **December 20, 1995**Date of publication*: **January 5, 1996**

1995 WISCONSIN ACT 129

AN ACT to amend 45.357 of the statutes; relating to: eligibility for the veterans rehabilitation program.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 45.357 of the statutes is amended to read: **45.357 Veterans rehabilitation program.** The department of veterans affairs shall administer a rehabilitation program to provide assistance to veterans, as defined under s. 45.37 (1a) persons who served in the U.S. armed forces or in forces incorporated as part of the U.S. armed forces and who were discharged under conditions other

than dishonorable. The department shall provide assistance to a veteran persons whose need for services is based upon homelessness, incarceration or other circumstances designated by the department by rule. The department shall designate the assistance available under this section, which may include assistance in receiving medical care, dental care, education, employment and transitional housing. The department may provide grants to facilitate the provision of services under this section.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1993–94: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].